Trade and other payables (38,395,942) (961,337) (88,986) (9,761) (39,456,027)

Cash & cash equivalents 10,323,397 1,486,407 7 - 11,809,811

(241,708,303) 382,327 (272,198) (9,761) (241,607,935)

Derivatives for risk hedging (Nominal Value) - 3,072,834 530,675 - 3,603,509

Total risk (241,708,303) 3,455,161 258,477 (9,761) (238,004,426)

EUR EURO USD GBP OTHER TOTAL

Trade and other receivables 47,622,590 1,921,883 3,934,251 53,478,724

Loans and Borrowings (259,714,320) (1,090,423) (7,118) (260,811,861)

Trade and other payables (31,042,357) (805,376) (121,183) (6,445) (31,975,361)

Cash & cash equivalents 6,823,896 2,524 439 6,826,859

(236,310,191) 28,608 3,806,389 (6,445) (232,481,639)

Derivatives for risk hedging (Nominal Value) 9,196,713 1,203,842 10,400,555

Total risk (236,310,191) 9,225,321 5,010,231 (6,445) (222,081,084)

2015

2014

VI. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

60

The rates that were applied for the foreign exchange translation were:

Sensitivity analysis

A change in the price of Euro against other currencies that the Group trades would have corresponding impact on

the income statement and in equity as follows:

d) Interest rate risk

2015 2014 2015 2014

USD 1.1095 1.3285 1.0887 1.2141

GBP 0.7258 0.8061 0.7340 0.7789

BGN 1.9558 1.9558 1.9558 1.9558

ROΝ 4.4454 4.4437 4.5240 4.4828

Average exchange rate Year end spot rate

EUR Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

2015

USD (10% movement in relation to EUR) (561,111) 561,111 (437,667) 437,667

GBP (10% movement in relation to EUR) 1,167,261 (1,167,261) 910,464 (910,464)

BGN (10% movement in relation to EUR) - - - -

RON (10% movement in relation to EUR) 2,695,358 (2,695,358) 2,102,379 (2,102,379)

2014

USD (10% movement in relation to EUR) (1,138,711) 1,138,711 (14,897) 14,897

GBP (10% movement in relation to EUR) (96,032) 96,032 956,450 (956,450)

BGN (10% movement in relation to EUR) - - - -

RON (10% movement in relation to EUR) 112,587 (112,587) 94,573 (94,573)

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

EUR Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

2015

USD (10% movement in relation to EUR) (42,481) 42,481 (30,161) 30,161

GBP (10% movement in relation to EUR) (28,720) 28,720 (20,391) 20,391

BGN (10% movement in relation to EUR) - - - -

RON (10% movement in relation to EUR) - - - -

2014

USD (10% movement in relation to EUR) 3,179 (3,179) 1,021,857 (1,021,857)

GBP (10% movement in relation to EUR) 556,692 (556,692) 133,760 (133,760)

BGN (10% movement in relation to EUR) - - - -

RON (10% movement in relation to EUR) - - -

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

EUR 2015 2014

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial liabilities 44,811,964 39,065,917

44,811,964 39,065,917

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities 585,953,468 604,215,549

585,953,468 604,215,549

GROUP

GROUP

COMPANY

VI. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

61

Sensitivity analysis

The effects of an increase in the interest rates of 25 basis points in the Income statement and the Equity can be

depicted as follows:

Macroeconomic environment

In the context of the aforementioned analysis, the Group and the Company have evaluated the consequences that

might exist in the management of financial risks due to the current macroeconomic  and business environment in

Greece.

The developments in the first half of 2015 and the negotiations in national as well as international level regarding